THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

L

No. 756

Approved April 7, 1958

Whereas, Henry A. Violet, a Republican member
of the Rhode Island Board of Elections and a former Alderman
from the 11th Ward of the City of Providence was called to his
eternal reward on April 1, 1958, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Violet was a native of this city and
for many years a resident of the South Providence section
where his popularity was evidenced by his election to the Board
of Alderman on thfee occasions, the last term of which he was
its President and Acting Mayor of this city, and

WHEREAS, in 1941 he became a member of the Rhode
Island Board of Elections and continued to serve in that body
until his death, and

WHEREAS, his distinguished service to his city and
state, marked as it was, with devotion, understanding and good-
will, should not go unheralded,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and
the members of this City Council, cognizant of the great loss
to-his family and'friends, his city and state, extend their
sincere sympathy and condolences at the passing of a humble,

sincere and conscientious public official.

I CITY COUNCIL
APR 3-1958

READ and PASSE]) Loy = ercsosviee




CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION
OF THE




THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

FSOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 787
Approved April 7, 1958

Resolved,

Thdf the following taxpayers be refunded
the amounts specified because of overpayment of their 1956 taxes
to the City Collector.

Code #02-031-600
Edith M. Baker

500 Angell Street
Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $Lh22.00
Amt. abated, Cert 18-R avpproved 3/6/58 356,00
Amt, paid 10/20/56 A Teller 105.49
Amt, paid 1/21/57 D Teller 105.50
Amt. paid u/2%/57 J Teller 105.49
Amt, paid 7/16/57 D Teller 105.52
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-5380 356,00

Refund $356.,00 to Edith M. Baker, 500 Angell St., Providence, R. I.
Code #02-533-507

Peter F. Bruen
202 Gallup Street
Providence, B. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $l.62
Amt, sbated, Cert 2LR-1 approved 3/6/58 2.6l
Amt. paid 11/6/57 D Teller- L.62
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5381 2.6l

Refund $2.6l to Peter F. Bruen 202 Gallup St., Providence, R. I.
Code #03-43L-831

Dexter S. Cohen and wf. Lois S.
210 Sixth Street
Providence, R. I,

Amount of original 1956 tax $60.72
Amt. abated, Cert 24R approved 3/6/58 30.36
Amt, paid 7/23/57 A Tel?er 60.72
Amt, overpaid, Cert 0-5382 30.36

Refund $30.36 to Dexter S. Cohen and wf. Lois S. 210 Sixth St., City

Code #03-66L-218
Neal Crampton
173 Irving Avenue
Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $26.00
Amt, sbated, Cert 24R apvroved 3/6/58 26.40
Amt. paid 9/17/57 D Teller 26,40
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5383 26.40

Refund $26.40 to Neal Crampton, 173 Irving Ave, Providence, R. I.



= =

RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITy COUNCIL | e

.......



: The @ity of Prouvidenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

PaGE 2
Code #04-195-410
Frank DelLuca
19 Monticello Street
Providence, R. I.
Amount of original 1956 tax $13.20
Amt, abated, Cert. 2l R approved 3/6/58 13.20
Amt. pald 11/26/56 D Teller 3.30
Amt, peid 1/28/57 P Teller 3.30
Amt. paid 5/8/57 D Teller 3.30
Amt, paid 8/7/57 D Teller 3.30
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-538l 13.20
Revund $13.20 to Frank Deluca 19 Monticellp St. Providence, R. I
Code #0l-299-572
John L, DiCenzo and wf, Catherine
3 Ringgold Street
Providence, R. I.
Amount of original 1956 tax 166.32°
Amt, abated, Cert 2LR aprroved 3/6/58 15.18
Amt, abated, Cert 36R approved 3/6/58 : 6.60
Amt, paid 10/22/56 A Teller 41,58
Amt, paid 1/9/57 J Teller L1.58
Amt, paid }/25/57 P Teller 41,58
Amt, paid 7/24/57 R Teller 1,58
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5385 15.18
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-539L 6,60
Total amount overpaid 21,78

Refund $21.78 to John L. DiCenzo and wf. Catherine 3 Ringgold St., City

Code #06-045-330

Joseph F, Farrell and wf, Virginia M.
90 Toronto.: Avenue

Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $153.45
Amt, abated, Cert 24R approved 3/6/58 - 7.92
Amt. paid 10/30/56 F Teller - 153.45
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5386 7.92

Refund $7.92 to Joseph F. Farrell and wf. Virginia M. 90 Toronto Ave. City

Code #06-086-280
Alfred A, Feole

27 Pumgansett St,
Providence, &, I,

Amount of original 1956 tax $7.92
Amt, abated, Cert 2L4R aproved 3/6/58 7.92
Amt, paid 11/7/56 A Teller 7.92
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5387 7.92"

Refund $7.92 to Alfred A, Feole, 27 Pumgansett St., Providence, R. I,

Code #06-165-633
Frank A, Fitzgerald
32 RegmaidsAvenue
Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax , $15.18
Amt, abated, Cert 24R approved 3/6/58 15,18
Amt, paid 12/17/57 D Teller 15.18
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5388 15.18

Refund $15.18 to Frank A. Fitzgerald, 32 Reynolds Ave., City



No.

£

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE




g Ghe ity of Providence

- STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
PACE_3
Code #12-169-860
Mary A, Leonard and William A. Leonard
1,3 Potters Ave,
Providence, R, I,
tAmount of original 1956 tax $181.83 -
‘Amt. abated, Cert 2R approved 3/6/58 33.00
YAmt. paid 10/17/56 A Teller : 456
Amt, paid 1/17/57 D Teller L4546
Amt, paid 4/17/57 A Teller 45.45 -
Amt. paid 7/10/57 J Teller L5.46
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5389 33.00
Refund $33,00 to Mary A, Leonard and William A, Leonard
143 Potters Ave., Providence, R, I,
Code #18-257-532 '
Edwin Rickson Jr. and wf.Lois G.
153 Stanwood St.
Providence, R, I.
Amount of original 1956 tax $219.15
Amt, abated, Cert 25R approved 3/6/58 25. 7L .
Amt. paid 10/20/56 L Teller _ 249.15
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5390 . 25.7L

Refund $25.74 to Edwin Rickson Jr. and wf. Lois G., 153 Stanwood St., City -

Code #20-065-252

John L., Terreault and wf, Eileen
19 McKinley St.

Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $24,6,18
Amt, abated, Cert 25R approved 3/6/58 6.60
Amt, paid 10/20/56 L Teller 246,18
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5391 ' 6,60

Refund $6.60 to John L. Terreault and wf, Eileen 19 McKinley St., City

Code #10-072-946

Henry R, Johnson and wf, Angelsa
152l Westminster St,
Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1956 tax $387.09 -
Amt.abated, Cert 27 R approved 3/6/58 1.32
Amt, paid 19/20 56 D Teller 96.77
Amt, paid 1/21/57 F Teller 96.77
Amt, paid 4/18/57 P Teller 96,77
Amt. paid 7/19/57 J Teller 96.78
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5392 1.32

Refund $1.32 to Henry R. Johnson and wf., Angela, 152]; Westminster St., City

Code #16-27k4-T00
Paul Pietrantonio
186 Federal St.

Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1956 tex $7.92
Amt, abated, Cert 35R approved 3/6/58 L.62
Amt. paid 10/31/57 A Teller . .62
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5393 1.32

Refund $1332 to Paul Pietrantonio 186 Federal St., City



/

OV R
¢y

48960 L ydy

CEIAOY LAY

HONVNIHC NV
dILAVHD

H

O i ¢ 4
TPONN0D AL M

'ON



THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. “88
Approved April T, 1958

Resolved,

That the following texpayers be refunded the

amounts specified because of overpayment of their 1957 taxes to the
City Collector.

Code #16=-139-600
John E, H, Pearson and wf. Mary A.
60 Callan Street
Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1957 tax on plat 122 lot 213 $615,22-
Amt., abated, Cert 18 R approved 3/6/58 88.75
Amt paid 10/25/57 R Teller by 0ld Colony Bank 615,22
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5395 on plat 122 lot 213 88.75

Refund $88.75 to 01ld Colony Cooperative Bank agent for John E. H,
Pearson and wf., Mary A., 58 Weybosset St., City

Code #02-031-600
Edith M. Baker
500 Angell St,
Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1957 tax $470.05
Amt. abated, Cert 18R approved 3/6/58 360.00
Amt. paid 10/11/57 R Teller 117.52
Amount overpaid, Certy 0-5396 Tol7

Refund $7.47 to Edith M, Baker 500 Angell St., City

Code #02-187-000
Joseph P, Belottl
188 Bay Street

Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1957 tax $165.55
Amt abated, Cert. 18 R approved 3/6/58 9.70
Amt, pd. by Ind, National Bank Wash, Pk Br, 165,55
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5397 9.70

Refund $9.70 to Industrial National Bank agent for Joseph P. Belotti
14,73 Broad St., Providence, R, I.

Code #19-316-820
Stanley D. Simon
225 Waterman St,
Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1957 tax $89.,46
A, abated, Cert 18R avproved 3/6/58 6l1.61
Amt, paid 19/2 57 P Teller 22,36
Amt, paid 1/8/58 J Teller 22.37
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5398 19,88

Refund $19.88 to Stanley D. Simon, 225 Waterman St., Providence, R. I.



RESOLUTION
OF THE

CITY COUNCIL




Che ity of ﬁrnuihpnw

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Pack
Code #13-105-710
James F, McGetreick Jr., and wf. Sheila M,
201 Jastram St.
Providence, R. I.
Amount of original 1957 tax $173.24
Amt, abated, Cert 3LR approved 3/6/58 5l .67
Amt, paid 10/25/57 J Teller 173.2L
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5[35 SL.67
Refund $54.67 to James F. McGetreick Jr. and wf. Shelia M,
201 Jastram St., Providence, R. I[.
Gode #19-060-022
Salvatore J, Santaniello
92 Raphael Avenue
Providence, R. I.
Amount of original 1957 tex $ol. 1l -
Amount ebated Cert 36 R savproved 3/6/58 2.1l -
Amount paid 10/10/57 R Teller 640l
Amount paid 1/20/58 A Teller 6,03
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5436 12,07
Refund $12.07 to Salvatore J, Santaniello, 92 Raphsel Ave., City
Code #23-200-725 '
Kenneth J. Williams
515 Huntington Avenue
Providence, R. I.
Amount of original 1957 tax $22.72 -
Amt. abated, Cert 36R approved 3/6/58 2p.72
Amt, paid 10/2l/57 J Teller 5.68"
Amt. paid 1/20/58 J Teller 5.68
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5437 11.36
Refund $11.36 to Kenneth J. Williams 515 Huntington Ave., City
Code #03-04,7-815
Thomas J, Callahan and Michael F, Callahan
8 Broom St,
Providence, R, I.
Amount of original 1957 tax $66.03
Amt, abated, Cert 37R anproved 3/6/58 33,02
Amt, paid 10/25/57 R Teller 66.03
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5/38 33.02
Refund $33.02 to Thomas J. Callahan and Michael F, Callehan
8 Broom St., Providence, R, I,
Code #06-056-200
Alfred Favocel and wf, Ulrica
4429 Huntington Avenue
Providence, R. I.
Amount of 1957 tax $111,83
Amt, paid 19/2?/57 J Teller 27.96
Amt. paid 1/1L/56 A Teller 27.96
Amt. paid 3/13/58 J Teller 83.87
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5439 27.96

Refund $27.96 to Alfred Favocei and wf. Ulrica
429 Huntington Ave,
Providence, R. I,



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE




The @ity of Providence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Pace__3

Code #12-159-575
Thomas M., Lenshan
74 Pinehumst Avenue
Providence, R. I.
Amount of originl 1957 tax $377.01 -
Amt, abated, Cert 18R approved 3/6/58 17.75
Amt. pd. 10/25/57 F Teller by 01d Colony Bank 377.01
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5399 17.75
Refund $17.75 to 01d Colony Cooperative Bank agent for Thomas M,

Lenahan 58 Weybosset 8t., Providence, R, I.
Code #20-233-190
John Tzitzouris
316 Friendship St.
Providence, R, I,
Amount of original 1957 tax $129.93
Amt, sbated, Cert 18 R approved 3/6/58 21.30
Amt, paid 10/2L/57 T Teller by Industrial National Bank 129.93
Amount overpaid, Certe 0-5400 21.30

Refund $21.30 to Industrial National Bank agent for John Tsitsouris
111 Westminster St., City

Code #01-082-165
John E, Allard

71 Rounds Avenue
Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1957 tax $12.07
Amt, abated, Cert 26 R approved 3/6/58 12,07
Amt. paid 10/l/57 P Teller 12.07
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5401 12.07

Refund $12.07 to John E. Allard, 71 Rounds Ave., Providence, R. I.

Code #02-308-172
William H., Blaney Jr,
34 East George St,
Providence, R. I.

Lmount of original 1957 tax 420.59
Amt, abated, Cert 26R approved 3/6/58 20.59
Amt. paid 10/18/57 R Teller 5.15
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5402 5.15

Refund $5.15 to William H. Bleney Jr. 3l East George St., City

Code #08-099-422

Leo P, Harris and wf. Cecilisa
41 Rodman St,

Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1957 tex $320.57
Amt, abated, Cert 27 R approved 3/6/58 29.11
Amt, paid 10/17/57 D Teller by Industrial National-Elmwood 320.57
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5403 29,11 -

Refund $29.11 to Industrial National Bank agent for Leo P,
Herris and wf. Cecilia
582 Elmwood Ave., City



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE




The QT,itg of Providence

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

PAGE L
Code #13-315-803
Charles H, McCabe and wf. Eileen G,
226 Melrose St,
Providence, R, I,
Amount of original 1957 tax $328.73
Amt, abated, Cert 27R approved 3/6/58 18,46
Amt, paid 10/25/57 F Teller by 0ld Colony Bank 328.73"
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-540L 18.L6 -

Refund $18.56 to 01d Colony Cooperative Bank agent for Charles H.
McCabe and wife Eileen G,
58 Weybosset St., City

Code #17-017-210
Thomas H. Quinn
111 Westminster St,
Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1957 tax $71.00
Amt., abated, Cert 27 R approved 3/6/58 35.50
Amt, paid 10/2/57 P Teller 71.00
Amount overpsaid, Cert 0-5405 35.50

Refund $35.50 to Thomas H. Quinn, 111 Westminster St., Providence,

Code #20-065-252

John L. Terreault and wf. Eileen
19 McKinley St.

Providence, R. I,

Amount of original 1957 tex $26.83

Amt. sbated, Cert 27 R approved 3/6/58 .20
Amt, paid 10/11/57 F Teller 260,83
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5406 1,20

Refund $14.20 to John L. Terreault and wf. Eileen
19 McKinley St., Providence, R. I.

Code #04-159-367
Charles J. Deignan
70 Squantum Drive
Warwick, R. T.

Amount of original 1957 tax $29.11
Amt, abated, Cert 28R approved 3/6/58 29,11
Amt. paid 10/3/57 D Teller 29.11
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5407 29.11

Refund $29.11 to Charles J., Deignan, 70 Squantum Drive, Warwick, R. I.

Code #0l-361-885
Normand Dionne

73 Curtis Street
Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1957 tax $1l .91
Amt, abated, Cert 28R approved 3/6/58 14,91
Amt. paid 19/29 S7 F Teller 3.73
Amt, paid 1/27/58 P Teller 3.73
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5L08 7.6

Refund $7.46 to Normand Diorme 73 Curtis St., City

I.



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE

-----



The Qlitg of Provideure

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Code #05-092-285 -
Clerk T, Evans -
82 Roanoke Street -
Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1957 tax

Amt, abated, Cert 28 R approved 3/6/58 -
Amt. paid 10/31/57 A Teller

Amount overpaid Cert. 0-54,09°

Refund $3,,.08 to Clark T. Evans 82 Rosnoke St., City

Code #12-107-120
Patrick T. Lavin
;05 Potters Avenue
Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1957 tax

Amt, abated, Cert 29R approved 3/6/58
Amt, paid 10/15/57 D Teller

Amt. paid 1/7/58 J Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5410

PacE

$3L.08
34.08 -
3L‘—008 ’
3L.08 ..

£

n
» [ [ 3 [ ]
N V0O

—
O ITI=

Refund $2.48 to Patrick T, Lavin 405 Potters Ave., Providence, R. I.

Code #13-620-205
James W, Mill

250 Doyle Avenue
Providence, R. I,

Amount of original 1957 tax

Amt, abated, Cert 29 R approved 3/5/58
Amt, paid 10/25/57 P Teller

Amt, paid 1/2/58 D Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5411

$7.10
7.10
1.78
5.32
7.10

Refund $7.10 to James W. Mill, 250 Doyle Ave., Providence, R, I.

Code #06-192-595
Albert Flori

136 Bellevue Avenue
Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1957 tax

Amt, abated, Cert 30 R approved 3/6/58
Amt. paid 10/21/57 F Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5412

el

0OV O
X P B

Refund $4.97 to Albert Flori, 136 Bellevue Ave., Providence, R, I.

Code #06-230-145

Joseph J, Forit

125 Grand View St.
Providence, Rhode Island

Amount of original 1957 tax

Amt, abated, Cert 30 R approved 3/6/58
Amount paid 10/11/57 A Teller

Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5413

$7.10
7.10
7.10
7.10

Refund $7.10 to Joseph J, Forit, 125 Grand View St., Providence, R. I,



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE

-----

.....



Che @ity of Providenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

PAGE_é___
Code #07-052-105 -
John Garabedian °
1486 Chalkstone Avenue
Providence, R. I.
Amount of original 1957 tax $7.81
Amt. abated, Cert 30 R anproved 3/6/58 7.81 -
Amt, psid 13/10 57 R Teller 1.95 -
Amt. pald 1/13/58 R Teller 1,95 -
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5h1l 3.90 -

Refund $3.90 to John Garabedian, 1486 Chalkstone Ave., Providence, R. I.

Code #07-439-050
Joseph Guiot

7L5 Potters Avenue
Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1957 tax $17.75
Amt., abated, Cert 30 R approved 3/6/58 17.75 -
Amount paid 10/16/57 A Teller Ly
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5415 Lobly

Refund $l.Ll to Joseph Guiot, 745 Potters Ave., Providence, R. I

Code #08-235-1110
Thomas A. Hines

43 Meader Street
Providence, R. I,

Amount of original 1957 tax $9,.23
Amt. abated Cert 30R approved 3/6/58 9.23
Amt, paid 10/28/57 R Teller 2.31
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5416 2.31

Refund $2.31 to Thomas A. Hines, 43 Meader St, Providence, R. I.

Code #09-093-007
John D. Izzi
30 Burns St.
Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1957 tax $5.68
Amt, asbated, CGert 30 R approved 3/6/58 5.68
Amount paid 12/20/57 J Teller 5.68
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5417 5.68

Refund $5.68 to John D. Izzi 30 Burns St , Providence, R. I.

Code #18-108-310

Joseph Restic

16 Middleton St.

Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1957 tax $2l o1l
Amt, abated, Cert 31 R approved 3/6/58 2l 1l
Amt. paid 10/22/57 R Teller 2l 1l
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5419 . 2Ll

Refund $2;.1l. to Joseph Restic, 16 Middleton St., Providence, R. I,



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE




Che @ity of Provideuce

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Pace 7
Code #18-237-115
John Ricciutti
353 Laurel Hill Avenue
Providence, R. I,
Amount of original 1957 tax $l,.97
Amt, abated, Cert 31R approved 3/6/58 L.97
Amt, paid 10/2L/57 J Teller 1.2l
Amount overpaid, Cert. 0-5420 1.2 -

Refund $1.2L to John Ricciutti, 353 Leurel Hill Ave., Providence, R, I.

Code #18-298-829
Raymond W, Roberts
Farnum Pike R. F. D. #3
Esmond 17, R. I,

Amount of original 1957 tax _ $1L.91
Amt. abated, Cert 31 R approved 3/6/58 14.91
Amt. paid 10/4/57 P Teller 14.91
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5421 14.91

Refund $1L4.91 to Raymond W. Roberts Farnum Pike R. F., D. #3
Esmond 17, R. I,

Code #18-367-795
Alexander J. Rose
29 Creighton St.
Providence, R. I,

Amount of original 1957 tax $21.30
Amt. abated, Cert 31 R approved 3/6/58 21.30
Amt. paid 11/5/57 D Teller 21.30
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5)22 21,30 -

Refund $21.30 to Alexander J. Rose, 29 Creighton St., Providence, R, I.

Code #18-416-275
John F, Rourke
52 Payton St,.
Providence, R. I,

OO

Amount of original 1957 tax $9.9

Amount abated, Cert 31 R approved 3/6/58 9.9

Amount paid 10/22/57 F Telller 2.

Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5423 2.1

Refund $2.49 to John F., Rourke, 52 Payton St., Providence, R, I.

Code #19-270-817

James R. Short

431 Orms St,

Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1957 tax $12.07
Amt, abated, Cert 31 R approved 3/6/58 12,07
Amt, paid 10/30/57 D Teller 3.02
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5424 3.02

Refund $3.02 to James R. Short, 431 Orms St., Providence, R. I.



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE




The @ity of Providenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

Pace__~
Code #19-120-602
Harold H. Sogin
77 Elton St.
Providence, R, T,
Amount of original 1957 tax $7.10
Amt, abated, Cert 31R approved 3/56/58 7.10
Amt. paid 10/8/57 R Teller 3.56
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5425 3.56

Refund $3.56 to Harold H. Sogin, 77 Elton St., Providence, R. I.

Code #19-436-2;5
Anthony Soscia

192 Progress Avenue
Providence, R. I.

Amount of original 1957 tax $21.30

Amt. abated, Cert., 31 R approved 3/6/58 21.30"
Amt, paid 10/28/57 F Teller 21.30 -
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5426 21.30

Refund $21.30 to Anthony Soscia, 192 Progress Ave., Providence, R. I.

Code #19-513-072
Gilbert L, Stecker
5 Pennsicola Avenue
Warwick, R. I,

Amount of original 1957 tax $28.40 -
Amt. abated, Cert 31 R approved 3/6/58 28.140
Amt, paid 10/22/57 R Teller 7.10
Amt, paid 1/3/58 P Teller 7.10
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-51127 14.20

Refund $14.20 to Gilbert L. Stecker, 5 Permsicola Ave., Werwick, R, I.

Code #20-229-205
Clarence M. Tuttleton
80 Dexter Street
Providence, R. I,

Amount of original 1957 -tax $21.30
Amt, abated, Cert 33 R approved 3/6/58 21.30
Amt, paid 10/8/57 F Teller 5.33
Amt, paid 1/2l,/58 D Teller 5.32
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5128 10.65

Refund $10.6F"to Clarence M. Tuttleton, 80 Dexter St., Providence, R. I.

Code #23-209-965
EBugene L., Wilmot
56 Wood St.

Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1957 tax $h.97
Amt, abated, Cert #33 R approved 3/6/58 L.97
Amt. paid 10/3/57 F Teller” L.97
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5429 L.97

Refund %l4.97 to Eugene L. Wilhot, 56 Wood St., Providence, R. I.



No.

CHAPTER
AN ORDINANCE




Che QT,itg of Hrovidenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

PacGe ?
Code #02-280-905
Everett G. Bishop
108 Mawney St.
Providence, R, I.
Amount of original 1957 tax _ $1iL.20
Amt. abated, Cert 33 R approved 3/6/58 14.20 -
Amt. paid 10/15/57 F Teller 3.55
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5l130 3.55 .

Refund $3.55 to Everett G. Bishop, 108 Mawney S8t., Providence, R, I.

Code #02-508-925
George T, Brown

82 Adelaide Ave.
Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1957 tax $24.85 -
Amt, abated, Cert 33 R approved 3/6/58 2%.85
Amt, paid 10/22/57 P Teller 2
Amt, paid 1/13/58 P Teller 6.21
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5)31 12.42 -

Refund $12.42 to George T. Brown, 82 Adelaide Ave., Providence, R, I.

Code #02-333-121
Armendo P, Boffa
100 Alvin St,.

Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1957 tax %3L.08 -
Amt, abated, Cert 34R approved 3/6/58 34h.08
Amt, paid 10/23/57 R Teller 8.52
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5l32 8.52

Refund $8.52 to Armando P. Boffa, 100 4lvin St., Providence, R, I.

Code #02-333-122

Armando P. Boffa and wf. Florence J,
100 Alvin St.

Providence, R, I,

Amount of original 1957 tax $353.94 "
Amt. abated, Cert 34R approved 3/6/58 36,92
Amt. paid 10/28/57 F Teller by Rog. Wms. Savings Bank 353.9L -
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-5)33 36,92 -

Refund $36.92 to Roger Williams Savings and Loan Association .agent for
Armando P, Boffa and wf., Florence J.
270 Westminster St., City

Code #07-310-701

Victoria Goshdiglan Mary Goshdigian
and Haig Goshdigian

L36 Brook St.

Providence, R, I.

Amount of original 1957 tax $.68.,96
Amt, abated, Cert 3l R approved 3/6/58 35.50
Amt. paid 10/25/57 F Teller by 0ld Colony Bank 468,96 -
Amount overpaid, Cert 0-543L 35.50 -

Refund $35.50 to 0ld Colony Booperative Bank agent for Victoria
Goshdigian Mary Goshdigian and Haig Goshdigimn
58 Weybosset St., City



uoxv }
5/"7 Phy - ‘_ ; &,’)
f8961 2-4dY

AIACHLEY

HONVNIQYO NV
JILdVHD

A2

”%%j}ﬁ 5 ﬁ7

8961 - s 4dv
TONNOD ALID WM

“ON



CiTYy OF PROVIDENCE
EXECUTIVE CHAMBER
PROVIDENCE,R.!.

WaLTER H.REYNOLDS

Mavor

March 31, 1958

To The Honorable The City Council
of the City of Providence

Gentlemen:

In accordance with the provisions of Section 128 of Chapter
1079 of the Building Ordinances of 1956, I have this day appointed Mr.
Thomas F. Kearney, Jr. of Providence, a member of the Building Board of
Review, for the ensuing term, ending March 31, 1963, and respectfully submit
same to you for your approval.

Respectfully submitted,

. VA

ot ;Z%AZ)
alter H., Reyholds

IN CITY COUNCIL Mayor of Providence

APR 3 - 1958



.-

RERD

REPORT OF THE CITY MESSENGER

For the monthof | . . . . . . R

1957
To the Honorable the City Council of the City of Providence:

Complying with the provisions of the City Ordinances the undersigned
reports to your honorable body the following statement of "the expenditures
and liabilities incurred in the care and superintendence of the City Hall and
adjacent sidewalks,” for the months of

For lighting City Hall, ... 1,015,522
B 100 7= SO 213.12

R 20 1) VO L2 .80

" pay-roll of clerks, engineer, fireman, ‘
janitors, elevator men, watchman, etc.,................. 7:’448-60

879.59

SUPP L €S, oo e

" salary of City Sergeant and Depuly, ..o, 1,043.76

"

new furniture, . ...
" furnishings and rePaITSy ... ..o

" telephone service, excess calls ... 2,206.08

Rental - 112 Union Street 900,00

Rental - 9 Westminster Street 300,00
wll, L9y 7

M CITY COUNCIL
APR 3 - 1958

......
S P S

WMHEREUPDN 1T 1o CRDESED THAT

%,em«a B KECENED,
LK

Respectfylly su

Sergeant
Acting as City Messenger.

kA
o



REPORT OF THE CITY MESSENGER

For the month of

To the Honorable the City Council of the City of Providence:

JANUARY
1958

Complying with the provisions of the City Ordinances the undersigned
reports to your honorable body the following statement of
and liabilities incurred in the care and superintendence of the City Hall and

adjacent sidewalks,” for the months of

For lighting City Hall, . ... e,
B T3 75 OO OO

M BUCT, e

"

pay-roll of clerks, engineer, fireman,
janitors, elevator men, watchman,

1

”

Rental - }9 Westminster Street

Rental = 112 Union Street

IN CITY COUNCIL
APR 3 - 1358

Wee¥ REUPON 1T 15 QROERED THAT
THE & By ReCEIVED,

ﬁ /L,e,ff('[::,’fé%éewlu

uenannenat

Respectfull /

etC.y
SUPPII@S, et

salary of City Sergeant and Deputy, ..o,

telephone service, excess calls......coi,

"the expenditures

...$ 1,107.27

213.12
6lii. 90

75739.20
1,22L.35

1,043.76

NEW TUINIEUTE, e

furnishings and 1ePAITS, e

2,767.75
300,00

900.00
$ 15,940.35

Acting as City Messenger.



REPORT OF THE CITY MESSENGER
For the monthof F EBRU A R Y
1958

To the Honorable the City Council of the City of Providence:

Complying with the provisions of the City Ordinances the undersigned
reports to your honorable body the following statement of "the expenditures
and liabilities incurred in the care and superintendence of the City Hall and
adjacent sidewalks," for the months of

For lighting City Hall, i 8 1,040 .10

T DOWETy e ee et e e e ettt e ettt 2l3.12

M UL, e 590.92

pay-roll of clerks, engineer, fireman,
janitors, elevator men, watchman, etc.,....co.. 7,736.20

SUPPII @S, e 573.26

salary of City Sergeant and Deputy, ... 1,0043.76
new furniture, oo
furnishings and 1ePairs, . ..o,
telephone service, excess calls...ooic. 2,165,223
Rental -~ L9 Uestminster Street 300,00

Rental -~ 112 Union Street 900 .00
$ 14,565.63

IN CITY COUNCIL
PR 3-1958 .

READ: ‘
WMEREUPYR 1T 15 GROIRED THAT

THESAME Bt RELEIVED.

merervasErn

RW%.

City Sergeant
Acting as City Messenger.





